#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newstar Financial, Inc., as the Agent		12/03/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smith Mountain Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	1000 Dillard Drive
City:	Forest
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24551
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78763638	ECOWOOD WICK
Serial Number:	77004817	EVOO
Serial Number:	77216989	OLIVE OIL ORGANICS
Serial Number:	77217023	OLIVE OIL ORGANICS
Serial Number:	77217041	00
Serial Number:	77217060	00
Serial Number:	77004824	охо
Serial Number:	77107073	PASSIONATELY PURE
Serial Number:	77201910	SOLAR SCENTS
Serial Number:	76662582	WOODWIC
Serial Number:	76662584	WOODWIK
Serial Number:	78933742	ww
Serial Number:	76657681	ww
Registration Number:	2158658	ARTSCAPE CANDLES  TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0607** 

Registration Number:	2704534	BLUE RIDGE CANDLE COMPANY
Registration Number:	2714881	CANDLE CAPPER
Registration Number:	2607182	CANDLE CAPPER
Registration Number:	2158657	EARTHSCAPE CANDLES
Registration Number:	2899191	FARM GROWN
Registration Number:	3203368	FRAGRANCE NEVER SOUNDED SO GOOD
Registration Number:	2364066	MUSICAL SCENTS
Registration Number:	2814795	OLD VIRGINIA CANDLE COMPANY
Registration Number:	2473442	OLD VIRGINIA CANDLE COMPANY
Registration Number:	2507143	SIMPLY A BETTER BURN
Registration Number:	2762666	S'TOPPERS
Registration Number:	2846997	THE SOOT STOPPER TOPPER
Registration Number:	2469627	TRIPLES
Registration Number:	2467739	TRIPLETS
Registration Number:	3255835	WOODWICK
Registration Number:	3257463	WOODWICK
Registration Number:	3258312	WOODWICK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7132266000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 713-226-6000

Email: TMMail@porterhedges.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Pierce

Address Line 1: 1000 Main Street, 36th Floor Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010997-0062
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Pierce
Signature:	/jmp/
Date:	12/04/2013

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2013-12-03 [Executed] Release of TM Security Interests - Newstar Financial Inc - Smith Mountain Industries Inc#page1.tif

source=2013-12-03 [Executed] Release of TM Security Interests - Newstar Financial Inc - Smith Mountain Industries Inc#page2.tif

source=2013-12-03 [Executed] Release of TM Security Interests - Newstar Financial Inc - Smith Mountain Industries

**REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0608** 

Inc#page3.tif

source=2013-12-03 [Executed] Release of TM Security Interests - Newstar Financial Inc - Smith Mountain Industries Inc#page4.tif

source=2013-12-03 [Executed] Release of TM Security Interests - Newstar Financial Inc - Smith Mountain Industries Inc#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0609

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS, dated as of December 3, 2013, is made by **NEWSTAR FINANCIAL**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation with an office located at 500 Boylston Street, Suite 1250, Boston, MA 02116, not in its individual capacity, but in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent ("Assignee"), under that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2010 ("Security Agreement"), and releases all of the security interests and assignments held by the Assignee in each of the trademarks and trademark applications identified below (the "Trademark Collateral"), which security interests and assignments were granted to the Assignee pursuant to that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2010 ("Assignment Document"), between Smith Mountain Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business and mailing address at 1000 Dillard Drive, Forest, Virginia 24551, as grantor and assignor ("Assignor"), and the Assignee, as secured party and assignee. The Recordation Date of the Assignment Document is December 22, 2010, and the Assignment Document is recorded at Reel/Frame: 004439/0504. The Assignee hereby releases all of its security interests and assignments in and to the Trademark Collateral identified on Schedule A-1 and Schedule A-2 hereto.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

A/75828975.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0610

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NEWSTAR FINANCIAL, INC., as Assignee, has executed this RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS on the date first written above.

NEWSTAR FINANCIAL, INC., as Assignee

By: With P With

Name: William P. Walsh

Title: Director - Portfolio Management

\*\*Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interests\*\*

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0611

# SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

### **Trademark Registrations And Applications**

<b>Trademark</b>	Application/Registration No.	Date
Artscape Candles	Reg. No. 2,158,658	
Blue Ridge Candle Company	Reg. No. 2,704,534	April 8, 2003
Candle Capper	Reg. No. 2,714,881	May 13, 2003
Candle Capper and Design	Reg. No. 2,607,182	August 13, 2002
Earthscape Candles	Reg. No. 2,158,657	
Ecowood Wick	App. No. 78/763,638	November 30, 2005
Evoo	App. No. 77/004,817	September 21, 2006
Farm Grown	Reg. No. 2,899,191	November 2, 2004
Fragrance Never Sounded so Good	Reg. No. 3,203,368	January 30, 2007
Musical Scents	Reg. No. 2,364,066	
Old Virginia Candle Company	Reg. No. 2,814,795	February 17, 2004
Old Virginia Candle Company and Design	Reg. No. 2,473,442	July 31, 2001
Olive Oil Organics	App. No. 77/216,989	June 27, 2007
Olive Oil Organics and Design	App. No. 77/217,023	June 27, 2007
00	App. No. 77/217,041	June 27, 2007
OO and Design	App. No. 77/217,060	June 27, 2007
OXO	App. No. 77/004,824	September 21, 2006
Passionately Pure	App. No. 77/107,073	February 14, 2007
Simply a Better Burn	Reg. No. 2,507,143	November 13, 2001
Solarscents	App. No. 77/201,910	June 8, 2007
Stopper	Reg. No. 2,762,666	September 9, 2003
The Soot Stopper Topper	Reg. No. 2,846,997	May 25, 2004
Triples	Reg. No. 2,469,627	July 17, 2001

A/73561012.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0612

## SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

## **Trademark Registrations And Applications**

Trademark	Application/Registration No.	Date
Triplets	Reg. No. 2,467,739	July 10, 2001
Woodwic	App. No. 76/662,582	July 5, 2006
Woodwick	Reg. No. 3,255,835	June 26, 2007
Woodwick	Reg. No. 3,257,463	July 3, 2007
WoodWick & Design	Reg. No. 3,258,312	July 3, 2007
Woodwik	App. No. 76/662,584	July 5, 2006
WW (Stylized)	App. No. 78/933,742	July 20, 2006
WW Design	App. No. 76/657,681	April 3, 2006

A/73561012.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0613

## SCHEDULE A-2 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

**Trademark Licenses** 

None.

A/73561012.3

**RECORDED: 12/04/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0614